AVerMedia® AVerVision CP300
User Manual
AVerMedia®
Digital Document Camera
P/N 300AP0A7-CPF
Made  i n  Ta iwan
E
ng

RRSS--223322CC  CCoommmmuunniiccaattiioonn  FFoorrmmaatt
Start Code(1 Byte)   : 0xFF
Type Code(1 Byte)   : 0x70
DataLength Code(1 Byte)  : 0x01
Data Code(1 Byte)  : See the Command Table for reference.
CheckSum Code(1 Byte)  : See the Command Table for reference.
Format     : Start  + Type + DataLength + Data + CheckSum
Example  : 0xFF + 0x70 + 0x01+ 0x1 + 0x70 (Command Power)
RRSS--223322CC  CCoommmmaanndd  TTaabbllee
FUNCTION DATA CODE CHECKSUM
CODE
POWER 0x1 0x70
ENTER 0x2 0x73
UP 0x3 0x72
DOWN 0x4 0x75
LEFT 0x5 0x74
RIGHT 0x6 0x77
MENU 0x7 0x76
AUTOFOCUS 0x8 0x79
SOURCE 0x9 0x78
AUTO IMAGE 0xA 0x7B
CAPTURE 0xB 0x7A
FREEZE 0xC 0x7D
REVERSE 0xD 0x7C
EFFECT 0xE 0x7F
TIMER 0xF 0x7E
RECALL 0x10 0x61
SPLIT SCRN 0x11 0x60
PRESENTER 0x12 0x63
PIP 0x13 0x62
24
TTrraannssffeerrrriinngg  tthhee  CCaappttuurreedd  IImmaaggee  ttoo  PPCC
This enables you to transfer the captured image from the built-in memory
to PC.
The instruction below MUST be read and followed BEFORE
connecting the USB cable.
1. MUST set the USB CONNECTION as IMG DOWNLOAD before
connecting the USB cable.
To set the USB CONNECTION as IMG DOWNLOAD, press MENU
> select SETTING and press , select USB CONNECTION and
press , select IMG DOWNLOAD and press /ENTER, and
MENU to close the OSD menu.
2. When �“IMG DOWNLOAD�” appears at the lower right corner of the
presentation screen, you may now connect the USB cable.
3. Upon connecting the USB cable, the system automatically detects
the new removable disk. You may now transfer the captured image(s)
from the CP300 built-in memory to PC hard disk.
TTrroouubblleesshhoooottiinngg
This section provides many useful tips on how to solve common
problems while using the CP300.
There is no picture on the presentation screen.
1. Check all the connectors again as shown in this manual.
2. Check the on/off switch of the display output device.
3. Verify the setting of the display output device.
4. If you are presenting from a notebook or computer through the display output
device, please check the connection and switch the document camera source
to PC Mode.
I have set up the CP300 and checked all the connections as
specified in the manual but I cannot get a picture on the preferred
presentation screen.
1. The unit POWER button turns orange in standby mode. Press the POWER
button again to turn on and the LED light will turn blue.
2. The default camera display resolution setting is on 1024x768. If your output
device does not support this resolution; no image can be projected. Simply
press hold the MENU and  button to the change the resolution setting.
3. If your display output device is on TV or any analog device, please switch the
TV-RGB dip switch to TV.
The picture on the presentation screen is distorted or the image is
blurry.